
Agenda for a meeting of the Environment and Waste 
Management Overview & Scrutiny Committee to be held 
on Tuesday, 18 April 2017 at 5.30 pm in Committee 
Room 1 - City Hall, Bradford

Members of the Committee – Councillors
CONSERVATIVE LABOUR LIBERAL 

DEMOCRAT
GREEN

Gibbons
Riaz

A Ahmed
Berry
Thornton
Watson

Stubbs Love
Warnes

Alternates:
CONSERVATIVE LABOUR LIBERAL 

DEMOCRAT
GREEN

Ellis
Rickard

Duffy
Iqbal
H Khan
Nazir

R Sunderland H Hussain

NON VOTING CO-OPTED MEMBERS
Nicola Hoggart Environment Agency
Julia Pearson Bradford Environmental Forum

Notes:
 This agenda can be made available in Braille, large print or tape format on request by contacting the 

Agenda contact shown below.
 The taking of photographs, filming and sound recording of the meeting is allowed except if Councillors 

vote to exclude the public to discuss confidential matters covered by Schedule 12A of the Local 
Government Act 1972. Recording activity should be respectful to the conduct of the meeting and 
behaviour that disrupts the meeting (such as oral commentary) will not be permitted. Anyone attending 
the meeting who wishes to record or film the meeting's proceedings is advised to liaise with the Agenda 
Contact who will provide guidance and ensure that any necessary arrangements are in place. Those 
present who are invited to make spoken contributions to the meeting should be aware that they may be 
filmed or sound recorded.

 If any further information is required about any item on this agenda, please contact the officer named at 
the foot of that agenda item.

There  will be a briefing for Mmebers of the Committee at 5.00pm in Committee Room 2
From: To:
Parveen Akhtar
City Solicitor
Agenda Contact: Tracey Sugden
Phone: 01274 434287
E-Mail: tracey.sugden@bradford.gov.uk

Public Document Pack



A. PROCEDURAL ITEMS

1.  ALTERNATE MEMBERS  (Standing Order 34)

The City Solicitor will report the names of alternate Members who are 
attending the meeting in place of appointed Members.  

2.  DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST

(Members Code of Conduct - Part 4A of the Constitution)

To receive disclosures of interests from members and co-opted 
members on matters to be considered at the meeting. The disclosure 
must include the nature of the interest.

An interest must also be disclosed in the meeting when it becomes 
apparent to the member during the meeting.

Notes:

(1) Members may remain in the meeting and take part fully in 
discussion and voting unless the interest is a disclosable 
pecuniary interest or an interest which the Member feels would 
call into question their compliance with the wider principles set 
out in the Code of Conduct.  Disclosable pecuniary interests 
relate to the Member concerned or their spouse/partner.

(2) Members in arrears of Council Tax by more than two months 
must not vote in decisions on, or which might affect, budget 
calculations, and must disclose at the meeting that this 
restriction applies to them.  A failure to comply with these 
requirements is a criminal offence under section 106 of the 
Local Government Finance Act 1992.  

(3) Members are also welcome to disclose interests which are not 
disclosable pecuniary interests but which they consider should 
be made in the interest of clarity.

(4) Officers must disclose interests in accordance with Council 
Standing Order 44.

3.  MINUTES

Recommended –

That the minutes of the meeting held on 28 February 2017 be 
signed as a correct record (previously circulated).

(Jane Lythgow/Tracey Sugden – 01274 432270/434287)



4.  INSPECTION OF REPORTS AND BACKGROUND PAPERS

(Access to Information Procedure Rules – Part 3B of the Constitution)

Reports and background papers for agenda items may be inspected by 
contacting the person shown after each agenda item.  Certain reports 
and background papers may be restricted.  

Any request to remove the restriction on a report or background paper 
should be made to the relevant Strategic Director or Assistant Director 
whose name is shown on the front page of the report.  

If that request is refused, there is a right of appeal to this meeting.  

Please contact the officer shown below in advance of the meeting if 
you wish to appeal.  

(Jane Lythgow/Tracey Sugden – 01274 432270/434287)

5.  REFERRALS TO THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

None

B. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY ACTIVITIES

6.  BRADFORD BECK PILOT STUDY

Previous Reference: Minute 69 (2015/16)

The Strategic Director, Place will present a report (Document “AH”) 
which outlines progress made in respect of Bradford Beck in the 
current financial year (2016-17).

Recommended – 

1. That Yorkshire Water and the Environment Agency be 
recommended to undertake a full investigation of sewage 
related pollution sources in the Bradford Beck catchment in 
the next investment cycle.

2. That the Friends of Bradford’s Becks and the Strategic 
Director, Place be requested to work jointly on studies and 
proposals for the Canal Road Area.

3. That the Friends of Bradford’s Becks be invited to report 
back in a year’s time.

4.  That Document AH be noted and that the ongoing 
collaboration between officers and the Friends of 
Bradford’s Becks be supported.

(Edward Norfolk – 01274 433905)

1 - 16



7.  UPDATE ON THE PRIVATE RENTED SECTOR IN THE BRADFORD 
DISTRICT

Previous Reference: Minute 28 (2016/17)

The report of the Strategic Director, Place (Document “AI”) provides 
an update for Members on conditions in the Private Rented Sector in 
the Bradford District and the impact of legislative changes on the 
sector, including those in relation to energy performance certification.

Recommended – 

That the report be noted and a further update on energy efficiency 
in the private rented sector be requested in twelve months.

(Julie Rhodes/Pete Betts – 01274 431163/432497) 
  

17 - 26

8.  BRADFORD DISTRICT CYCLE STRATEGY

Previous Reference: Minute 35 (2015/16)

The Strategic Director, Place will present a report (Document “AJ”) 
which includes the proposed final draft Cycle Strategy and presents the 
key content of the associated action plan with the top ten issues 
highlighted for Members’ attention along with this report are the Key 
Performance Indicators of the strategy.

Recommended – 

(1) That the report, Cycle Strategy and Action Plan be noted.

(2) That a progress report on the key performance indicators 
and Action Plan be presented in twelve months.

(Tom Jones – 01274 434983) .

27 - 62

9.  WORK PROGRAMME 2016-17

The report of the Chair of the Committee (Document “AK”) presents 
the Committee’s Work Programme for 2016-17.

Recommended – 

(1) That Members consider and comment on the areas of work 
included in the 2016-17 Work Programme for the Committee.

(2) That Members consider any detailed scrutiny reviews that 
they may wish to conduct.

63 - 78



(3) That the Work Programme 2016-17 continues to be reviewed 
regularly during the year.

(Mustansir Butt – 01274 432574)

THIS AGENDA AND ACCOMPANYING DOCUMENTS HAVE BEEN PRODUCED, WHEREVER POSSIBLE, ON RECYCLED PAPER



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 

Report of the Strategic Director of Place to the meeting 
of Environment and Waste Management Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee to be held on 18 April 2017. 
 

AH 
 
 

Subject:   
 
Bradford Beck Pilot Study 
 
 

Summary statement: 
 
The Bradford Beck Pilot Study was first discussed by members in April 2013 and 
again in subsequent committees. it was resolved that the ongoing collaboration 
between officers and Friends of Bradford Beck be supported; also that the Friends 
of Bradford Beck be congratulated for the work they have undertaken throughout 
the years. This report outlines progress made in the current financial year 2017- 
2017. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Strategic Director: 
 
Steve Hartley 
Strategic Director of Place 
 

Portfolio:   
 
Regeneration, Planning & Transport 
 

Report Contact:  
 
Edward Norfolk  
Senior Drainage Engineer         
Phone: (01274)
[...]
tion of sewage related pollution sources in the Bradford Beck 
catchment in the next investment cycle. 
 

2. That the Friends of Bradford’s Becks and the Strategic Director, Place be requested 
to work jointly on studies and proposals for the Canal Road Area. 
 

3. That the Friends of Bradford’s Becks be invited to report back in a year’s time. 
 
 

4.  That Document AH be noted and that the ongoing collaboration between officers 
and the Friends of Bradford’s Becks be supported. 

 
 
11. APPENDICES 
 
Appendix 1 - Friends of Bradford Becks summary of activities 2016 – 17 
 
Appendix 2- Friends of Bradford Becks Ten Point Plan 
 
Appendix 3 - Environment Agency Pollution Incidents 2016- 17 
 
 
12. BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 
 
Bradford’s Becks – a New Lease of Life 
 
Available online from: 
http://bradfordbeckdotorg.files.wordpress.com/2013/02/bradfordsbecksfinalweboptimised.p
df 
 
 

Page 6



1	

Friends	of	Bradford’s	Becks	
summary	of	activities	2016-17	
Friends	of	Bradford’s	Becks	report	to	Environment	and	Waste	O&S	Committee,	April	2017	

Introduction		
The	Friends	of	Bradford’s	Becks	(FOBB)	is	a	community	group	of	
Bradford	based	residents	and	ecologists	who	are	keen	to	see	the	
eventual	restoration	of	the	Bradford	Beck	river	system.		FOBB	
was	formed	to	achieve	the	six	visions	in	the	catchment	
management	plan1	which	was	written	after	widespread	
consultation	during	2011.		The	visions	are:	

• clean	(i.e.	free	of	pollution)	
• visible	
• accessible	
• thriving	(i.e.	good	ecologically)	
• cared	for	becks	
• in	a	water	wise	city	

The	catchment	plan	was	supported	by	the	Environment	and	
Waste	O&S	Committee	in	2013,	and	officers	were	requested	to	
give	FOBB	assistance	with	the	resulting	projects.		We	reported	

back	to	the	Committee	in	April	2014,	2015	and	2016,	and	this	is	our	report	for	April	2017.	

FOBB	activities	in	2016-17	
FOBB	has	had	a	busy	and	successful	year	with	Awareness	and	Pollution	Hunting	projects	this	year,	with	
good	support	from	Council	Offi
[...]
of	a	reach:		Our	big	ambition	continues	to	be	renaturalisation	of	the	Beck	wherever	
possible.		We	propose	to	start	with	the	reach	between	Poplar	Rd	and	Briggate,	alongside	Canal	Rd.		As	a	
first	step	during	2014-15,	we	had	an	outline	design	and	costing	prepared	by	JBA,	a	local	firm	of	Consultant	
Engineers.		This	reach	has	now	been	identified	by	the	Environment	Agency	and	CBMDC	as	requiring	
deculverting;	it	is	also	part	of	the	BEGIN	EU	project	in	which	CBMDC	is	a	partner,	and	the	focus	of	a	
feasibility	study	funded	by	local	levy	funding.		There	are	developer	interests	just	downstream	with	the	
Skipton	Properties	activities	on	the	Crag	Rd	site.		This	confluence	of	interests	should	enable	us	to	develop	a	
partnership	and	work	together	to	achieve	significant	gains	include	an	HLF	bid.		

Support	in	the	coming	year	
We	ask	for	continued	support	in	our	campaign	to	improve	Bradford’s	Becks	for	both	the	city’s	and	the	
environment’s	benefit.		We	are	not	asking	for	Council	funding,	just	for	some	time	of	officers	to	guide	and	
support	us.		In	particular:	

• Listening	Sculpture	-	support	with	fund	raising	and	help	with	installation.	
• Help	with	distribution	of	the	Walks	booklet.	
• Support	for	our	campaign	against	pollution.	
• Partnership	working	on	the	Canal	Road	projects.	

Resolutions	from	the	Environment	and	Waste	O&S	Committee	
We	ask	the	Committee	to	consider	the	following	resolutions:	

• Recommend	that	Yorkshire	Water	and	the	Environment	Agency	undertake	a	full	investigation	of	
sewage	related	pollution	sources	in	the	Bradford	Beck	catchment	in	the	next	investment	cycle	
(AMP7,	which	starts	with	PR19).	

• Recommend	that	FOBB	and	CBMDC	work	jointly	on	studies	and	proposals	for	the	Canal	Rd	area.		
• Invite	FOBB	to	report	back	in	a	year’s	time.	

	

	

Barney	Lerner	
Chair,	Friends	of	Bradford’s	Becks	
barney.lerner@gmail.com	

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



	 

Friends of Bradford’s Becks 

LOVE YOUR RIVER TEN POINT PLAN 
Keeping our becks, r
[...]
5157 26/11/2016 10:27 Lidget Green report of diesel pollution at University Yes Category 4 (No Impact) Category 4 (No Impact)
1483472 01/12/2016 09:42 Westbrook Beck at University report of brown/orange sludge in watercourse at University Yes Category 4 (No Impact) Category 4 (No Impact)
1488237 02/12/2016 14:05 Bradford reports of green watercourse-due to dye tracing Yes Category 4 (No Impact) Category 4 (No Impact)
1474931 07/12/2016 12:08 Owlet report watercourse has turned green Yes Category 4 (No Impact) Category 4 (No Impact)
1462155 08/12/2016 14:52 Windhill report watercourse has turned grey.  Source not identified Yes Category 4 (No Impact) Category 4 (No Impact)
1489533 08/12/2016 14:52 Windhill report watercourse has turned grey.  Source not identified Yes Category 4 (No Impact) Category 4 (No Impact)
1488613 27/02/2017 17:49 Windhill report of black colour to Bradford Beck Yes Category 4 (No Impact) Category 4 (No Impact)P

age 15



Water - Incident Category

Category 3 (Minor)
Category 3 (Minor)
Category 2 (Significant)
Category 3 (Minor)
Category 3 (Minor)
Category 3 (Minor)
Category 3 (Minor)
Category 3 (Minor)
Category 3 (Minor)
Category 3 (Minor)
Category 3 (Minor)
Category 3 (Minor)
Category 3 (Minor)
Category 3 (Minor)
Category 3 (Minor)
Category 3 (Minor)
Category 3 (Minor)
Category 3 (Minor)
Category 3 (Minor)

P
age 16



 

 

Report of the Strategic Director of Place to the meeting 
of Environment and Waste Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee to be held on April 18

th
 2017. 

AI 
 
 

Subject:   
 
Update on the Private Rented Sector in the Bradford district. 
 
 

Summary statement: 
 
This report provides an update for members on conditions in the Private Rented 
Sector in the Bradford district and the impact of legislative changes on the sector, 
including those in relation to energy performance certification. 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Steve Hartley 
Strategic Director of Place 
 

Portfolio:   
 
Health and Wellbeing 
Environment, Sport and Culture 
 

Report Contact:  Julie Rhodes/Pete 
Betts 
Phone: (01274) 431163/432497 
E-mail: 
Julie.rhodes@bradford.gov.uk/pete.betts@br
adford.gov.uk 

 Overview & Scrutiny Area:  
 
Regeneration and Economy 
Environment and Waste 

 
 

Page 17

Agenda Item 7/



 

1. SUMMARY 
 
 This report provides an update for members on conditions in the Private Rented 
 Sector in the Bradford district and the impact of legislative changes  on the sector, 
 including those in relation to energy performance certification. 
 
 

 
2. BACKGROUND 
 
2.1 As a result of a Fuel Poverty update to Scrutiny on October 25th 2016 the Strategic 
 Director (Regeneration) was asked to provide a report to the Committee on 
 the scale and scope of the Private Rented Housing Sector in the Bradford District 
 and the impact of legislative changes on that sector particularly with reference to 
 energy performance certification and enforcement. 
 
2.2 Members have been clear that the provision of quality and affordable housing is a 
 key strategic priority and recognise the importance of a good quality private 
 rented sector in the Council’s “Housing and Homelessness Strategy for Bradford 
 District - A Place to Call Home: 2014-2019”.   
 
2.3 In 2015 the Council commissioned a Stock Modelling assessment of housing 
 conditions in the district.  Conducted by the Building Research Establishment, the 
 findings indicate that:  
 

 The importance of the private rented sector in the district has grown 
significantly from 11% of housing (22,200 dwellings) in 2007 to 18% of 
housing (39,382 dwellings) in 2015. 

 29,645 (16%)of all dwellings have a Category 1 hazard (not including social 
housing) 

 10,428 (26%) of dwellings in the private rented sector have a Category 1 
hazard 

 The estimated cost of mitigating all hazards in the private rented sector is 
£19.8m 

 11% (4,452) of private rented dwellings have an Energy Performance 
Certificate (EPC) rating below Band E 

 Fuel poverty affect
[...]
p initiatives to tackle local 
 and regional problems.   
 
 
7.3 GREENHOUSE GAS EMISSIONS IMPACTS 
 
 Any work done to a domestic property to remove excess cold as a hazard or to 
 improve its energy efficiency is likely to have the effect of reducing the domestic 
 carbon emissions of that property (in addition to reducing the household’s heating 
 bills). This will contribute to meeting the District’s Greenhouse Gas Emissions 
 targets. 
 
 
7.4 COMMUNITY SAFETY IMPLICATIONS 
 
 One of the hazards assessed by officers using the Housing Health and Safety 
 Rating system (HHSRS) relates to entry by intruders.  Where the hazard of entry by 
 intruders has been identified in a home measures to address that hazard will be 
 included in any action taken. 
 
7.5 HUMAN RIGHTS ACT 
 
 No implications under the Human Rights Act have been identified. 
 
7.6 TRADE UNION 
 
 No Trade Union implications have been identified. 
 
7.7 WARD IMPLICATIONS 
 
 Housing Standards work is largely reactive and covers the whole District.   . 
 
 
8. NOT FOR PUBLICATION DOCUMENTS 
 
 None. 
 
9. OPTIONS 
 
9.1 Option 1 – that the Committee note the report. 
 
9.2 Option 2 – that the Committee note the report and request a further update on 
 energy efficiency in the private rented sector in 12 months. 
 
 
 
 

Page 24



 

10. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
10.1 That the report be noted and a further update on energy efficiency in the private   

rented sector be requested in 12 months. 
 
11. APPENDICES 
 
 None. 
 
 
12. BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 
 
 None. 
 
 

Page 25



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Report of the Strategic Director, Place to the meeting of 
the Environment and Waste Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee to be held on 18 April 2017 

AJ 
 
 

Subject:   
 
Bradford District Cycle Strategy 
 
 

Summary statement: 
 
Bradford’s first Cycle Strategy was produced in the 2012 and endorsed by this committee.  
Since 2012 there have been a number of changes relating to boosted regional cycling 
development ambitions (post Tour de France) and corresponding changes in both regional 
strategic guidance and increases in cycling related funding. 
 
In light of these changes the partnership behind the original strategy (local cycling 
community, key cycling charities and the Council) have undertaken to update and improve 
the Cycle Strategy.  The Strategy format as presented with this paper is, subject to 
committee endorsement, the proposed final draft for publication. 
 
It is proposed that this publication will be soft launched via the local press and at the 
national Cycle Cities Conference to take place in Bradford District on the 11th and 12th of 
May. 
 
This report also presents the key content of the associated Action Plan with the ‘Top 10’ 
issues therein highlighted for committee attention.  Also presented with this report are the 
Key Performance Indicators of the strategy. 
 

 

Steve Hartley 
Strategic Director, Place 

Portfolio:   
 
Planning, Transportation and Highways 
 

Report Contact:  Tom Jones 
Phone: (01274) 434983 
E-mail: tom.jones@bradford.gov.uk 

Overview & Scrutiny Area:  
 
Environment and Waste 

 
 

Page 27

Agenda Item 8/



 

1. SUMMARY 
 
See Summary Statement 

 
 
2. BACKGROUND 
 
Since 2012 Bradford has had a Cycle Strategy which was produced by a partnership of 
the local cycling community, various cycling charities and the Council.  As such this 
strategy was endorsed by the authority via this committee.  The original intention was that 
this original strategy would be in place from 2012 to 2020.   
 
In the intervening years a variety of changes relating to cycling have come to the region 
and to the district.  This includes the increased presence brought by the visit of the Tour de 
France in 2014, new strategic guidance at the regional level and much increased 
investment as brought by the CityConnect programme.  
 
These changes led to all participants in the partnership behind the strategy agree
[...]

 
Positive impact in encouraging sustainable travel behaviours and healthy lifestyles 
 
 
7.4 COMMUNITY SAFETY IMPLICATIONS 
 
Cycling can and does have a relationship to safety, particularly in highway contexts.  A key 
onus of various elements in the strategy is to improve cycling safety with infrastructure and 
training opportunity improvements. 
 
 
7.5 HUMAN RIGHTS ACT 
 
None 
 
 
7.6 TRADE UNION 
 
None 
 
 
7.7 WARD IMPLICATIONS 
 
Whole district approach 
 
 
7.8 AREA COMMITTEE ACTION PLAN IMPLICATIONS  

(for reports to Area Committees only) 
 
n.a. 
 
 
8. NOT FOR PUBLICATION DOCUMENTS 
 
None 
 
 
9. OPTIONS 
 
9.1 That Bradford Environment and Waste Scrutiny Committee agrees the 

recommendations outlined in this report. 

 

9.2 That Bradford Environment and Waste Scrutiny Committee agrees the 
recommendations outlined in this report, with amendments. 

 

9.3   That Bradford Environment and Waste Scrutiny Committee decides not to accept the 
recommendations outlined in this report. 

Page 30



 

 
 
 
10. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
 

(1) That the report, Cycle Strategy and Action Plan be noted. 
 

(2) That a progress report on the key performance indicators and Action Plan be 
presented in twelve months. 

 
 
11. APPENDICES 
 
 Action Plan – Top 10 Priorities 
 KPIs – April 2017 
 Bradford Cycle Strategy 
 
12. BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 
 
 Action Plan – Top 10 Priorities 
 KPIs – April 2017 
 Bradford Cycle Strategy 
 
 

Page 31



This page is intentionally left blank



Action Plan – Top 10 Priorities 
Update Version – April 2017  

  
 

Objective Priority Action Issues & Opportunities 

1A. STRATEGIC ROUTE 
DEVELOPMENT 

Canal Road Greenway – Northern Link crossing 
Leeds Road at Shipley AND  Canal Road Greenway 
– Northern Link crossing Leeds Road at Shipley 

Issues: Sections incomplete. Difficult getting third parties to engage (particularly Network Rail).   
Monies for investment have been lost.  Needs dedicated time resource. 
Opportunities:  Wou
[...]
rategy.  
Both documents can be found online at:    
www.cyclebradford.org.uk

P
age 61



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 1 

 

Report of the Chair of the Environment and Waste 
Management Overview and Scrutiny Committee to be 
held on Tuesday 18 April 2017. 

AK 
 
 

Subject:   
 
Environment and Waste Management Overview and Scrutiny Committee – Work 
Programme 2016/17 
 
 
 

Summary statement: 
 
This report presents the Committee’s Work Programme 2016-17 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Cllr Kevin Warnes 
Chair – Environment and Waste Management   
Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

Portfolio:   
 
Environment. 
Transport. 

 
Report Contact:  Mustansir Butt 
Overview and Scrutiny Lead 
Phone: (01274) 432574 
Email: mustansir.butt@bradford.gov.uk 

 Overview & Scrutiny Area:  
 
Environment and Waste Management. 

Page 63

Agenda Item 9/

mailto:mustansir.butt@bradford.gov.uk


 2 

 
 
1. SUMMARY 
 

This report presents the Environment and Waste Management Overview and 
Scrutiny Committees work programme for 2016/17. 

 
2. BACKGROUND 
 
2.1 Each Overview and Scrutiny Committee is required by the Constitution of the 

Council to prepare a work programme (Part 3E – Overview and Scrutiny Procedure 
Rules, Para 1.1). 

 
3. OTHER CONSIDERATIONS 
 
3.1 The Environment and Waste Management Overview and Scrutiny Committee has 

responsibility for “the strategies, plans, policies, functions and services directly 
relevant to the corporate priority about improving waste management and the 
environment.” (Council Constitution, Part 2, 6.2.1). 

 
3.2 The remit of this Committee also includes the strategies, plans, functions and 

services directly relevant to the corporate priorities about reducing carbon 
emissions, transport and highways, creating a greener and more sustainable 
environment and positively affecting climate change. 

 
3.3 Best practice published by the Centre for Public Scrutiny suggests that “work 

programming should be a co

Minutes of the meeting


65

Minutes of a meeting of the Environment and Waste 
Management Overview & Scrutiny Committee held on 
Tuesday, 18 April 2017 in Committee Room 1 - City Hall, 
Bradford

Commenced 5.30 pm
Concluded 6.50 pm

Present – Councillors
CONSERVATIVE LABOUR LIBERAL 

DEMOCRAT 
GREEN

Gibbons A Ahmed
Berry
Thornton
Watson

Stubbs Love

Observers: Councillors Ross-Shaw, Salam and V Slater

Apologies: Councillor Naveed Riaz and Julia Pearson, Bradford Environment Forum

Councillor Warnes in the Chair

72.  DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST

No disclosures of interest in matters under consideration were received at the 
commencement of the meeting but Councillor Berry disclosed an interest in the 
interest of transparency as a Member of Better Start Bradford during the course of 
discussion on the item relating to Bradford District Cycle Strategy (minute 77).

73.  MINUTES

Resolved –

That the minutes of the meeting held on 28 February 2017 be signed as a 
correct record (previously circulated).
ACTION: City Solicitor



66

74.  INSPECTION OF REPORTS AND BACKGROUND PAPERS

There were no appeals submitted by the public to review decisions to restrict 
documents.

75.  BRADFORD BECK PILOT STUDY

Previous Reference: Minute 69 (2015/16)

The Strategic Director, Place presented a report (Document “AH”) which 
outlined progress made in respect of Bradford Beck in the current financial year 
(2016-17).

The Chair commended officers on a very informative report and queried when the 
flood risk strategy would be published. In response, he was advised that it had 
already been signed off and was available on the Council’s website. In response 
to another question, he was also advised that sustainable drainage was looked at 
in respect of all new building developments.

Resolved – 

(1) That Yorkshire Water and the Environment Agency be recommended 
to undertake a full investigation of sewage related pollution sources 
in the Bradford Beck catchment in the next investment cycle.

(2) That the Friends of Bradford’s Becks and the Strategic Director, Place 
be requested to work jointly on studies and proposals for the Canal 
Road Area.

(3) That the Friends of Bradford’s Becks be invited to report back in a 
year’s time.

(4) That Document AH be noted and that the ongoing collaboration 
between officers and the Friends of Bradford’s Becks be supported.

ACTION: Strategic Director, Place

76.  UPDATE ON THE PRIVATE RENTED SECTOR IN THE BRADFORD DISTRICT

Previous Reference: Minute 28 (2016/17)

The report of the Strategic Director, Place (Document “AI”) provided an update 
for Members on conditions in the Private Rented Sector in the Bradford District 
and the impact of legislative changes on the sector, including those in relation to 
energy performance certification.

The Chair enquired whether the Strategic Director was confident that the 



67

requirement to meet the new EU standard on energy certification would 
encourage landlords to consider the Green Deal to improve their housing stock. 

In response, he was informed that the new arrangements for the Green Deal may 
offer loans that could be targeted to landlords who needed to bring properties up 
to standard. It was noted that, if there was a tenancy gap in respect of a property 
which had benefitted from a Green Deal loan, the landlord would be liable for 
repayment of such a loan.

The enforcement arrangements for the new legislative requirements were as yet 
unknown. Current enforcement responsibility sat with West Yorkshire Trading 
Standards rather than the Council. The Chair of the West Yorkshire Trading 
Standards Committee was in attendance as a observer and advised that there 
was as yet no resourcing in place for enforcement. 

The Principal Operations Manager, Housing Operations also noted that there was 
an expectation that the service would be resourced from fines levied but that this 
was a mismatch with the desire for compliance over non-compliance.

In response to questions about publicity undertaken with landlords and other 
private sector stakeholders, Members were informed that there had been a 
workshop held in October 2016 but that it had been poorly attended and that 
various on-line tools were available, the use of which was encouraged. Members 
were also advised that the various national landlords organisations were very well 
informed bodies and that landlords were encouraged to join them.

A Member queried the level of prosecutions which had taken place and was 
informed that the eleven which had been undertaken was a high level compared 
to other Local Authorities and that Bradford was a proactive Local Authority in 
terms of prosecution, however it was stressed that prosecution was always 
regarded as a measure of last resort and that most landlords responded positively 
to the process which preceded that final step.

A Member queried what would constitute an exemption to the requirement to do 
works to improve a property’s energy efficiency would constitute and was 
informed that it would be something that would make it not technically feasible to 
do the works, such as listed building status or problems arising from a property’s 
construction.

Members discussed the requirement for properties to have a certificate of energy 
efficiency and noted that not all rented properties currently held such a certificate 
and that landlords were only required to obtain one when a new tenant moved in 
but that all properties would require a certificate by 2020.

Members expressed concern that the requirement to hold a certificate may 
eventually mean a number of properties would no longer be available for letting 
and were advised that the loan scheme mentioned earlier would be a possible 
way of offering assistance to landlords to achieve the necessary energy band 
levels on their properties in order to achieve certification. 



68

In response to a question about the Council’s working relationship with Trading 
Standards, Members were informed that a good relationship was already in place 
and that it would develop further as the legislation came through.

Resolved – 

That the report be noted and a further update on energy efficiency in the 
private rented sector be requested in twelve months.

ACTION: Strategic Director, Place

77.  BRADFORD DISTRICT CYCLE STRATEGY

Previous Reference: Minute 35 (2015/16)

The Strategic Director, Place presented a report (Document “AJ”) which 
included the proposed final draft Cycle Strategy and presented the key content of 
the associated action plan with the top ten issues highlighted for Members’ 
attention along with the Key Performance Indicators of the strategy.

The Senior Transport Planner, Place and the Chair of the City Connect Advisory 
Group attended the meeting and presented the Strategy and its associated 
documents to the Committee.

The Chair congratulated them on the report and the strategy, commenting that it 
was a fantastic document and that it showed the enormous progress which had 
been made in the last three to four years.

Another Member queried whether two of the issues in the top ten priorities were in 
fact the same and was informed that it was a typographical error as two of the 
priorities had very similar titles and would be corrected.

A Member raised a question in respect of vulnerable young people and cycling 
and was advised that the West Yorkshire Combined Authority had been allocated 
£1.5million to encourage such young people into cycling to work. The WYCA was 
also making a bid to support disability cycling. An observer Member advised the 
Committee that Bradford Trident Community Council had a bicycle library and had 
seen massive benefits to local residents from that scheme as well as raising a 
considerable amount of money through charity cycle rides. 

The Senior Transport Planner, Place highlighted the success of the bikeability 
scheme which ran in schools, explaining that it was now possible to sign up entire 
year groups at a time as there was a fleet of bicycles to access.

Members discussed the importance of cycling to both tourism in Bradford and the 
health and well being of local people, noting that it linked into other health 
initiatives which were also on-going. 



69

A Member stated that a possible barrier to children taking up cycling was that 
parents were concerned about road safety and asked about progress on road 
safety. He was informed that a number of initiatives needed to be considered 
holistically including prioritising local roads, closing roads so that children could 
play in that space safely and the development of green lanes. A Member also 
suggested that a bike buddy system would be beneficial to a number of different 
potential user groups who would be vulnerable on the roads.

Members also asked about progress on the Queensbury Tunnel and were 
informed that it continued to be investigated.

The Senior Transport Planner, Place reminded the Committee that the Capital of 
Cycling Team was currently based in the ground floor premises below the Hall 
Ings NCP car park and urged Members to visit to find out about advice and 
activities that were ongoing.   

Resolved – 

(1) That the report, Cycle Strategy and Action Plan be welcomed and 
everyone involved in their development be congratulated.

(2) That the Cycle Strategy and Action Plan be referred to the Executive 
for its consideration. 

(3) That a progress report on the key performance indicators and Action 
Plan be presented in twelve months.

ACTION: Strategic Director, Place

78.  WORK PROGRAMME 2016-17

The report of the Chair of the Committee (Document “AK”) presented the 
Committee’s Work Programme for 2016-17.

Resolved – 

That the Work Programme 2016-17 continues to be reviewed regularly 
during the year.

ACTION:Scrutiny Lead

Chair
Note: These minutes are subject to approval as a correct record at the next meeting 
of the Environment and Waste Management Overview & Scrutiny Committee.

THESE MINUTES HAVE BEEN PRODUCED, WHEREVER POSSIBLE, ON RECYCLED PAPER


